) OF PROCEEDINGS

BOWLING GREEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Held November 27, 2018

Bowling Green Township Board of trusices opened this regular meeting at 7pm with roll call. All
trustees and Fiscal Officer (FO) were present.
VISITORS: Annette Munkachy, BJ Cottrill, Cindy Glaub, Barb Selegue, John Hoffer, Tim
May, Richard Maxwell, Chris Helser, Mike Bailey, Don Watkins, Dave Skinner, Ed Monroe

Board went over fire contracts. They will remain the same for 2019 except the estimated amount
they will receive changed from $27,000 to $30,000. Trustee Hup made a motion o accept the
fire contracts. Trustee VanBuren seconded the mofion. All in favor,

GUEST SPEAKER

Trustee Hupp made a motion to pay the bills; sign purchase orders and blanket

certificates, and the bank statement. Trustee VanBuren seconded the motion. Motion Carried. It
is lawfully certified that the amount $110,433.39 is lawfully appropriated to pay the bills by the
fiscal officer.

5409
5410
5411
5412
5413
5414
5415
5416
5417
5418
5419
5420
5421
5422
5423
5424
5425
5426

11/27/2018
11/27/2018
11/27/2018
1172772018
11/27/2018
11/27/2018
11/27/2018
11/27/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018
11/25/2018

Guest Speaker

Correspondence

REPORTS
Safety Road salt has been purchased at state bid price and delivered. Township will need to get
cinders.
ZONING INSPECTOR Barb Selegue, zoning inspector, issued | permit for 10771 Somerset RD

BRIAN JAMES COTTRILL
JENNIE DUVAL

STEPHEN GLAUB

JOHN E HOFFER

BENJAMIN C HUPP
BARBARA L SELEGUE
DANIEL NELSON VANBUREN
DONALD W WATKINS

BEN HUPP

Daniel VanBuren

simall's Asphalt Paving, Inc.
Englefield Oil Co.

JAY'S TOWING & RECOVERY
Don Watkins

JOHN HOFFER

CITY TIRE SERVICE

Pleasant Valley Limestone
American Rock Salt Company

for a new build. She also had 2 lot splits.

$163.67
$964.21
$584.94
$127.31
$686.14
$307.97
$684.94
$279.82
$427.060
$169.51
$102,212.00
£579.28
$450.00
$6.42
$13.00
$935.85
$40.16
FL801.17
$110,433.39

Zoning inspector reported the new Assistant prosecutor would like the board to revote on

the situation at 16246 Laurel Hill RD. Trustee Glaub made a motion to enforce the permanent
injunction in 1998 CV 00335 where the court issued the following prohibitions against the
Wesses:



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS -2 -

BOWLING GREEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Held November 27, 2018

a) Permanent injunction issued against the Wesses from maintaining and operating a

junkyard

b) Permanent injunction issued against the Wesses from using their property for a

business use for towing or for sale of vehicles or parts and

c¢) Permanent injunction issued against the Wesses from storing wrecked and/or salvage

vehicles or parts on their property.

Trustee VanBuren seconded the motion. Roll call Hupp yes, Glaub yes, VanBuren yes.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS Trustees discussed the grader again. They will try to sell it since it
isn’t being used.

NEW BUSINESS

The board changed the date of the next business meeting since it fell on Christmas Day.
The board will be on Friday December 21 at 7pm. The organizational meeting will be held on
January 1% at 7pm.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Dave Skinner asked if the township could purchase and spread some gravel in the church
parking lot.

BJ asked if the appeals board members are paid. The zoning inspector and FO discussed
it and they believe they are to be paid $10 but she will look back at the minutes for the last
organizational meeting,

Ed Monroe asked if the township could install no parking signs so snow removal can be
done,

Trustee Hupp made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Segonded by Trustee VanBuren.
With business complete, the board adjourned at 7;47pm.

aniel VanBuren-Vice President

W Ouridd. 0

Stéve Glaub- Trustee I ﬁe Duval-Fiscal Officer




