RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BOWLING GREEN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Held November 27, 2018

Bowling Green Township Board of trustees opened this regular meeting at 7pm with roll call. All trustees and Fiscal Officer (FO) were present.

<u>VISITORS:</u> Annette Munkachy, BJ Cottrill, Cindy Glaub, Barb Selegue, John Hoffer, Tim May, Richard Maxwell, Chris Helser, Mike Bailey, Don Watkins, Dave Skinner, Ed Monroe

Board went over fire contracts. They will remain the same for 2019 except the estimated amount they will receive changed from \$27,000 to \$30,000. Trustee Hup made a motion to accept the fire contracts. Trustee VanBuren seconded the motion. All in favor.

GUEST SPEAKER

Trustee Hupp made a motion to pay the bills; sign purchase orders and blanket certificates, and the bank statement. Trustee VanBuren seconded the motion. Motion Carried. It is lawfully certified that the amount \$110,433.39 is lawfully appropriated to pay the bills by the fiscal officer.

5409	11/27/2018	BRIAN JAMES COTTRILL	\$163.67
5410	11/27/2018	JENNIE DUVAL	\$964.21
5411	11/27/2018	STEPHEN GLAUB	\$584.94
5412	11/27/2018	JOHN E HOFFER	\$127.31
5413	11/27/2018	BENJAMIN C HUPP	\$686.14
5414	11/27/2018	BARBARA L SELEGUE	\$307.97
5415	11/27/2018	DANIEL NELSON VANBUREN	\$684.94
5416	11/27/2018	DONALD W WATKINS	\$279.82
5417	11/25/2018	BEN HUPP	\$427.00
5418	11/25/2018	Daniel VanBuren	\$169.51
5419	11/25/2018	Small's Asphalt Paving, Inc.	\$102,212.00
5420	11/25/2018	Englefield Oil Co.	\$579.28
5421	11/25/2018	JAY'S TOWING & RECOVERY	\$450.00
5422	11/25/2018	Don Watkins	\$6.42
5423	11/25/2018	JOHN HOFFER	\$13.00
5424	11/25/2018	CITY TIRE SERVICE	\$935.85
5425	11/25/2018	Pleasant Valley Limestone	\$40.16
5426	11/25/2018	American Rock Salt Company	\$1,801.17
			\$110,433.39

Guest Speaker

Correspondence

REPORTS

Safety Road salt has been purchased at state bid price and delivered. Township will need to get cinders.

ZONING INSPECTOR Barb Selegue, zoning inspector, issued 1 permit for 10771 Somerset RD for a new build. She also had 2 lot splits.

Zoning inspector reported the new Assistant prosecutor would like the board to revote on the situation at 16246 Laurel Hill RD. Trustee Glaub made a motion to enforce the permanent injunction in 1998 CV 00335 where the court issued the following prohibitions against the Wesses:

BOWLING GREEN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Held November 27, 2018

- a) Permanent injunction issued against the Wesses from maintaining and operating a junkyard
- b) Permanent injunction issued against the Wesses from using their property for a business use for towing or for sale of vehicles or parts and
- c) Permanent injunction issued against the Wesses from storing wrecked and/or salvage vehicles or parts on their property.

Trustee VanBuren seconded the motion. Roll call Hupp yes, Glaub yes, VanBuren yes. **UNFINISHED BUSINESS** Trustees discussed the grader again. They will try to sell it since it isn't being used.

NEW BUSINESS

The board changed the date of the next business meeting since it fell on Christmas Day. The board will be on Friday December 21 at 7pm. The organizational meeting will be held on January 1st at 7pm.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Dave Skinner asked if the township could purchase and spread some gravel in the church parking lot.

BJ asked if the appeals board members are paid. The zoning inspector and FO discussed it and they believe they are to be paid \$10 but she will look back at the minutes for the last organizational meeting.

Ed Monroe asked if the township could install no parking signs so snow removal can be done.

Trustee Hupp made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Trustee VanBuren. With business complete, the board adjourned at 7:47pm.

Ben Hupp President

Daniel VanBuren-Vice President

Steve Glaub- Trustee

Jenne Duval-Fiscal Officer